

## **PUBLIC NOTICE**

## INVITATION TO BID

Sealed bids will be received, opened, and read aloud in public session for **ORANGE BEACH SPORTSPLEX BALL FIELD IMPROVEMENTS** for the **CITY OF ORANGE BEACH, ALABAMA**, at **11:00 A.M. on Thursday, July 13, 2017**, at the City Hall Municipal Complex located at 4099 Orange Beach Blvd., Highway 161, Orange Beach, Alabama. Qualified contractors are invited to bid.

A mandatory pre-bid conference will be held at 10:00 A.M. on Thursday, July 6, 2017, in the Orange Beach City Hall Council Chambers. Bids from bidders who do not attend this conference may be rejected.

The work generally consists of the following: For Five Fields, the design and construction of Pro-Style Backstops complete with a Pro-Style Netting System, design and installation of a Bleacher Shade Sail System incorporated with the Pro-Style Netting System, the construction of new dugouts, and the installation of new fencing.

Plans and specifications may be examined at the following locations:

or

City of Orange Beach, Alabama 4099 Orange Beach Boulevard Orange Beach, Alabama 36561 (251) 981-6979 Sawgrass Consulting, LLC 11143 Old Highway 31 Spanish Fort, Alabama 36527

(251) 544-7900

Or downloaded from the City's website:

www.cityoforangebeach.com

Each bidder must submit with a bid, security in the amount, form, and subject to the conditions provided in the bid documents. The successful bidder will be required to submit a 100% performance bond and a 50% payment bond.

The successful bidder will be required to obtain a business license from the City to operate within the Corporate Limits.

Each bidder must be licensed as a Contractor in the State of Alabama in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 8 of Title 34 of the Code of Alabama, 1975, and must submit with a bid satisfactory evidence of such license. Bidders will not be required to prequalify.

Sealed bids may be mailed or delivered directly to the City of Orange Beach prior to the public opening. All sealed bids must be clearly and legibly marked "SEALED BID," the bidder's name, the name of the bid, and the opening date and time. Contact Renee Eberly at (251) 981-6806 or reberly@cityoforangebeach.com with any questions.

Sealed bids must be mailed to the following address:

City of Orange Beach, Attention: City Clerk, P.O. Box 458, Orange Beach, Alabama 36561

Or hand delivered to:

City of Orange Beach, Attention: City Clerk, 4099 Orange Beach Blvd., Orange Beach, Alabama 36561

Be advised that overnight delivery by express or courier to Orange Beach is not guaranteed. Faxed bids will not be accepted.

The lowest responsive, responsible bid will be accepted with key consideration based upon best value and benefit to the public. The City of Orange Beach reserves the right to reject any and all bids, to waive any irregularity in the bids received, and to accept or reject any items of the bid for the benefit of the public. No conditional bids will be accepted. No bid may be withdrawn for a period of thirty (30) days after the scheduled closing date and time for the receipt of bids.